is "current" or "not current."
Companies are required to re-certify
every year in order to retain their status
as "current" members of the Safe Harbor
framework.

The Tennessee Titans are a professional football team and a member of the National Football League. According to the Commission's complaint, from August 2005 until November 2013, the Tennessee Titans set forth on their Web site,

. , privacy policies and statements about their practices, including statements related to their participation in the U.S.-EU Safe Harbor Framework.

The Commission's complaint alleges that the Tennessee Titans falsely represented that they were a "current" participant in the Safe Harbor when, in fact, from August 2009 until November 2013, the Tennessee Titans were not a "current" participant in the U.S.-EU Safe Harbor Framework. The Commission's complaint alleges that in August 2005, the Tennessee Titans submitted a Safe Harbor selfcertification. The Tennessee Titans did not renew the self-certification in August 2009, and Commerce subsequently updated the Tennessee Titans' status to "not current" on its public Web site.

Part I of the proposed order prohibits the Tennessee Titans from making misrepresentations about their membership in any privacy or security program sponsored by the government or any other self-regulatory or standard-setting organization, including, but not limited to, the U.S.-EU Safe Harbor Framework.

Parts II through VI of the proposed order are reporting and compliance provisions. Part II requires the Tennessee Titans to retain documents relating to compliance with the order for a five-year period. Part III requires dissemination of the order now and in the future to persons with responsibilities relating to the subject matter of the order. Part IV ensures notification to the FTC of changes in corporate status. Part V mandates that the Tennessee Titans submit an initial compliance report to the FTC, and make available to the FTC subsequent reports. Part VI is a provision "sunsetting" the order after twenty (20) years, with certain exceptions.

The purpose of this analysis is to facilitate public comment on the proposed order. It is not intended to constitute an official interpretation of the proposed complaint or order or to modify the order's terms in any way.

By direction of the Commission.

Donald S. Clark,

40 40

[FR Doc. 2014–01780 Filed 1–28–14; 8:45 am]

is FEDERAL TRATopCOMMISSIONn of the Commission.

¹ In particular, the written request for confidential treatment that accompanies the comment must include the factual and legal basis for the request,

confidential only if the FTC General Counsel, in his or her sole discretion, grants your request in accordance with the law and the public interest.

Postal mail addressed to the Commission is subject to delay due to heightened security screening. As a result, we encourage you to submit your comments online. To make sure that the Commission considers your online comment, you must file it at ://

by following the instructions on the web-based form. If this Notice appears at // /#! // you also may file a comment through that Web

If you file your comment on paper, write "Apperian, Inc.—Consent Agreement; File No. 142–3017" on your comment and on the envelope, and mail or deliver it to the following address: Federal Trade Commission, Office of the Secretary, Room H–113 (Annex D), 600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW., Washington, DC 20580. If possible, submit your paper comment to the Commission by courier or overnight service.

Visit the Commission Web site at :// . . . to read this Notice and the news release describing it. The FTC Act and other laws that the Commission administers permit the collection of public comments to consider and use in this proceeding as appropriate. The Commission will consider all timely and responsive public comments that it receives on or before February 20, 2014. You can find more information, including routine uses permitted by the Privacy Act, in the Commission's privacy policy, at :// . . . / / . . .

Analysis of Proposed Consent Order To Aid Public Comment

The Federal Trade Commission ("FTC" or "Commission") has accepted, subject to final approval, a consent agreement applicable to Apperian, Inc. ("Apperian").

The nuCes6o222Ty222 b43 Twr

commho biutinubliccD pTj esiommissionts owhesideey esrtify and othehe Commissharticipc eonsidee U.S.-EU SafstHarbit ribiTw (http://doi.org/10.1016/j.c.)